

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).17550/2006

(From the judgement and order dated 18/08/2006 in WP No. 125/2006 of The HIGH COURT OF CALCUTTA)

KRANTI &amp; ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report )

Date: 04/08/2008 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE P. SATHASIVAM

For Petitioner(s) Mr.Colin Gonsalves, Sr.Adv.  
Mr.Jai Singh, Adv.  
Ms.Jyoti Mendiratta,Adv.For Respondent(s) Mr.Vikash Singh, ASG  
Mr.T.S.Doabia, Sr.Adv.  
Mrs.Sunita Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. D.S. Mahra,Adv.UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
ORDER

Learned counsel appearing for the petitioners submit that at present there are about 600 illegal immigrants in the open prison, Port Blair. The petitioners allege that the conditions in the open prison are not very good and they are not properly taken care of. All these allegations are denied by the learned Additional Solicitor General for India. Having regard to these facts, we direct that the District & Sessions Judge, Port Blair may occasionally visit this open prison and if there is anything wrong with the administration or any other thing he will send a report to this Court at an early date at least within a period of three months.

List in the last week of November, 2008.

(G.V.Ramana)  
Court Master(Veera Verma)  
Court Master